



## KERALA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES ABSTRACT

KUHS– Academic-AHS– KMCT College of Allied Health Sciences, Mukkam, Kozhikkode-Continuation of Provisional Affiliation to conduct BSc Perfusion Technology for the cademic year 2023-24 - Granted subject to ratification by the Governing Council - Orders issued.

## ACADEMIC SECTION

U.O.No: 1365/2023/academic/KUHS Date: 11-09-2023

Read :- Notification No:25494/2019/AC1/GEN.A2/KUHS dated 27-08-2022

## <u>ORDER</u>

- 1) The University vide notification read (1) above, had invited applications for Continuation of Provisional Affiliation for the academic year 2023-24 from colleges for courses affiliated to this University. The Principal, KMCT College of Allied Health Sciences, Mukkam, Kozhikkode had applied for Continution of Provisional Affiliation for BSc Perfusion Technology course with intake of 4 seats.
- 2) Accordingly, the University conducted inspection at KMCT College of Allied Health Sciences, Mukkam, Kozhikkode. The scrutiny committee, after verifying the inspection report recommended to grant Continuation of Provisional Affiliation 2023-24 to conduct BSc Perfusion Technology course with intake of 4 seats at KMCT College of Allied Health Sciences, Mukkam, Kozhikkode.

In the circumstances, based on the recommendation of the scrutiny committee and considering the fact that allotment process is going on, sanction is hereby accorded to grant Continuation of Provisional Affiliation to KMCT College of Allied Health Sciences, Mukkam, Kozhikkode to conduct BSc Perfusion Technology course with intake of 4 seats for the academic year 2023-24, subject to ratification by the Governing Council.

The college shall strictly adhere to the following conditions:

- Selection, admission and collection of fees shall be made only on the basis of the rules and regulations of the University/Govt. of Kerala and on the basis of the direction issued by the University from time to time, failing which the affiliation granted will be cancelled.
- In the light of the direction of the Supreme Court of India in Writ Petition(c) 656/1998, the institution shall take appropriate measures for prevention of ragging in any form. In case of failure to prevent the instances of ragging, appropriate action including withdrawal of affiliation of the College will be initiated.
- Affiliation granted is strictly provisional and only for the academic year 2023-24. The college has to apply for continuation of provisional affiliation for the ensuing years remitting the fee fixed by the University.
- The College should remit annual administration fee fixed for UG and PG courses for the academic year 2023-
- Admission to the next academic year shall be made only after obtaining prior permission from the University.

(By Order of Hon'ble Vice Chancellor)

Deputy Registrar

e-mail: keralahealthuniversity@gmail.com

Phone: 0487-2207664, 2207642 Fax: 0487 - 2207616, 2207620

The Principal, KMCT College of Allied Health Sciences, Mukkam, Kozhikkode

## Copy To,

- 1. The Principal Secretary to Government, Health and Family Welfare Department, Thiruvananthapuram
- 2. The Director of Medical Education, Thiruvananthapuram
- 3. The Chairman, ASC Head Office, Thiruvananthapuram
- **4.** The Director, LBS Centre for Science and Technology, Thiruvananthapuram
- 5. PS to VC/PA to PVC, PA to Registrar/CE/FO/SM/JD, KSAD
- **6.** Examination (AHS) Section
- **7.** SF/OC

Forwarded/By Order

Section Officer

Phone: 0487-2207664, 2207642 Fax: 0487 - 2207616, 2207620

e-mail: keralahealthuniversity@gmail.com